

No. 17-395

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TAYLOR FARMS PACIFIC, INC., d/b/a TAYLOR FARMS,
Petitioner,

v.

MARIA DEL CARMEN PENA, CONSUELO HERNANDEZ,
LETICIA SUAREZ, ROSEMARY DAIL, WENDELL T. MORRIS,
on behalf of themselves and on behalf of all other
similarly situated individuals,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS
CURIAE* AND BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CENTER FOR WORKPLACE COMPLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RAE T. VANN
JAIME L. NOVIKOFF
Counsel of Record
NT LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
jnovikoff@ntlakis.com
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Center for Workplace
Compliance

October 2017

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

No. 17-395

TAYLOR FARMS PACIFIC, INC., d/b/a TAYLOR FARMS,
Petitioner,

v.

MARIA DEL CARMEN PENA, CONSUELO HERNANDEZ,
LETICIA SUAREZ, ROSEMARY DAIL, WENDELL T. MORRIS,
on behalf of themselves and on behalf of all other
similarly situated individuals,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CENTER FOR WORKPLACE COMPLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

To the Honorable Chief Justice and the Associate
Justices of the United States Supreme Court:

Pursuant to Rule 37.1 and 37.2 of the Rules of this
Court, the Center for Workplace Compliance (CWC)
hereby respectfully moves this Court for leave to file
the accompanying brief as *amicus curiae* in support of
the Petitioner in this case. The written consent of

counsel for the Petitioner has been filed with the Clerk of the Court. The consent of counsel for the Respondents was requested but not acted upon.

In support of its motion, CWC submits the following:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
I. REVIEW OF THE DECISION BELOW IS NEEDED TO RESOLVE ISSUES OF SUBSTANTIAL IMPORTANCE TO THE EMPLOYER COMMUNITY.....	9
A. The Evidentiary Standard Endorsed By The Court Below Cannot Be Reconciled With The Language of Rule 23 And This Court’s Decisions Requiring A “Rigorous Analysis” Of The Evidence	9
B. The Decision Below Magnifies The Conflict In The Courts Regarding Whether Evidence Used To Establish Class Certification Under Rule 23 Must Be Admissible.....	12
1. The Second, Third, Fifth, Seventh, and D.C. Circuits have required that plaintiffs put forward only admissible evidence	12
2. The Eighth and Ninth Circuits have certified class actions based on inadmissible evidence	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. ALLOWING A CLASS ACTION TO BE CERTIFIED BASED ON INADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE SIGNIFICANTLY DISADVANTAGES EMPLOYERS AND BURDENS THE JUDICIARY.....	15
A. Allowing Plaintiffs To Obtain Class Certification Without Admissible Evidence Undermines The Importance And Significance Of Class Certification	15
B. If Admissible Evidence Is Not Required To Support Class Certification, Then Employers May Be Forced To Settle Frivolous Claims.....	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Electrical Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Bennett v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 656 F.3d 802 (8th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Services, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Center City Periodontists, P.C. v. Dentsply International, Inc.</i> , ___ F.R.D. ___, 2017 WL 3142119 (E.D. Pa. July 24, 2017)	17
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	5, 14, 16
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	11
<i>Funeral Consumers Alliance, Inc. v. Service Corp. International</i> , 695 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>General Telephone Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Blood Reagents Antitrust Litigation</i> , 783 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litigation</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)....	11
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litigation</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	13, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Products Liability Litigation</i> , 644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011) ..	14
<i>Kifafi v. Hilton Hotels Retirement Plan</i> , 701 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Lamarr-Aruz v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-04261 (JGK), 2017 WL 4277188 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2017).....	16
<i>Messner v. Northshore University Health-system</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....	17, 18
<i>Myers v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Postawko v. Missouri Department of Corrections</i> , No. 2:16-cv-04219-NKL, 2017 WL 3185155 (W.D. Mo. July 26, 2017), <i>appeal filed</i> , (8th Cir. Sept. 19, 2017).....	14
<i>Teamsters Local 455 Freight Division Pension Fund v. Bombardier, Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008).....	12, 13
<i>Unger v. Amedisys Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005).....	7, 14
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

FEDERAL STATUTES	Page(s)
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Equal Pay Act, 29 U.S.C. § 206(d)	2
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Family and Medical Leave Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 3
Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000ff <i>et seq.</i>	2
Section 503 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 793	3
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	2
Vietnam Era Veterans' Readjustment Assistance Act, 38 U.S.C. §§ 4211 <i>et seq.</i>	3
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
41 C.F.R. ch. 60	3
FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	6, 9, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	5, 6, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(A).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	5, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee’s note to 2003 amendment	11, 15
 STATE STATUTES	
Cal. Lab. Code §§ 201-03.....	4
Cal. Lab. Code § 226.7.....	4
Cal. Lab. Code § 512.....	4
 STATE REGULATIONS	
Cal. Code Regs tit. 8, § 11080	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Executive Order No. 11,246, 30 Fed. Reg. 12,319 (Sept. 24, 1965)	3
